

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X
FanDuel, Inc.

Plaintiff,

-against-

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of New York; and
STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendants.
-----X

Index No. 161691/2015

IAS Part 13
Assigned to Justice Mendez

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO FANDEUEL’S MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, AND IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
THE NYAG’S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION¹**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

ARGUMENT4

 I. The NYAG Has Already Demonstrated Entitlement to Injunctive Relief4

 A. DFS Wagers Constitute Illegal Gambling under the New York State
 Constitutional and Penal Law4

 1. The Money DFS Players Risk to Enter DFS Contests is
 “Something of Value”5

 2. DFS Wagers Constitute Gambling Because Winning Depends on a
 Future Contingent Event Outside the Bettor’s Control.....6

 3. DFS is Also a Game Whose Outcome Depends Upon Chance to a
 Material Degree8

 B. Irreparable Harm, Which Need Not be Shown, Nevertheless Will Result
 Unless an Injunction is Issued against the DFS Operators10

 C. The Balance of the Equities Favors the NYAG.....11

 II. There is No Basis for Granting Injunctive or Declaratory Relief to the DFS
 Operators.....15

 A. It is Procedurally Improper to Enjoin the NYAG’s Enforcement Action,
 or Grant Declaratory Relief to the DFS Operators15

 B. DraftKings is Not Otherwise Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction.....17

 1. The DFS Operators’ Arguments that DFS is Not Illegal Gambling
 are Wholly Unsupported.....17

 a. The Primary Case Relied Upon the DFS – Humphrey – is a
 Red Herring.....17

 b. The DFS Operators Wrongly Suggest that the Wagers they
 Accept are Mere “Entry Fees”20

c.	The “Dominating Element” Standard Upon Which the DFS Operators Rely is No Longer the Law in New York	23
d.	Even if the “Dominating Element” Standard is Applied, DFS Qualifies as Illegal Gambling	26
e.	DraftKings Wrongly Suggests that the “Rule of Lenity” Can Overcome the Plain Language of the Statute.....	28
2.	DraftKings Has No Likelihood of Success on its Collection of Other Claims	30
a.	DraftKings Fails to State a Due Process Claim	30
b.	DraftKings Fails to State a Claim for Equal Protection.....	32
c.	DraftKings Fails to State Claim Based Upon Separation of Powers.....	34
3.	DraftKings Cannot Establish that it Would Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of an Injunction	37
4.	Petitioners Have Made No Showing that the Equities are Balanced in Their Favor	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1234 Broadway LLC v. W. Side SRO Law Project, Goddard Riverside Community Ctr.</i> , 86 A.D.3d 18 (1st Dep’t 2011)	17
<i>303 West 42nd Street Corp. v. Klein</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 686 (1979)	33
<i>A.C. Transp. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 253 A.D.2d 330, 337 (1st Dep’t 1999)	14
<i>Activision v. Pinnacle Bancorp., Inc.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (D. Neb. 2013)	32
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Capasso</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 860 (1990)	11
<i>Application of Hassan v. Magistrates Court of New York</i> , 20 Misc. 2d 509 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1959)	36
<i>Barclay’s Ice Cream Co. v. Local No. 757 of Ice Cream Drivers & Emp. Union</i> , 378 N.Y.S.2d 395, 397 (1st Dep’t 1976))	39
<i>B & F Bldg. Corp. v. Liebig</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 689 (1990)	24
<i>Beamel Amusement Corp. v. Police Dep’t of Suffolk Cnty.</i> , 54 Misc. 2d 946 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. 1967)	9
<i>Bellew v. New York, Westchester & Connecticut Traction Co.</i> , 47 A.D. 447 (2d Dep’t 1900)	32
<i>Boardwalk Reg. Corp. v. Attorney Gen. of N.J.</i> , 457 A.2d 847 (Sup. Ct. of N.J. 1982)	19
<i>Boreali v. Axelrod</i> , 71 N.Y. 2d 1 (1987)	37
<i>Bower Associates v. Town of Pleasant Valley</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 617 (2004)	33
<i>Brookford, LLC v. Penraat</i> , 47 Misc. 3d 723 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2014)	12
<i>Church of St. Paul and St. Andrew v. Barwick</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 510 (1986)	16
<i>Comm’r of the Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Estate of Warrington</i> , 308 A.D.2d 311 (1st Dep’t 2003)	34
<i>Cooper v. Town of Islip</i> , 56 A.D.3d 511 (2d Dep’t 2008)	16

<i>Copart of Conn., Inc. v. Long Is. Auto Realty, LLC</i> , 839 N.Y.S.2d 791(2d Dep’t 2007).....	38
<i>Cuomo v. Hayes</i> , 54 A.D.3d 855 (2d Dep’t 2008).....	35
<i>Day Wholesale, Inc. v. State of New York</i> , 51 A.D.3d 383 (4th Dep’t 2008).....	16
<i>Doe v. Axelrod</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 748 (1988).....	17
<i>Dunham v. Ottinger</i> , 243 N.Y. 423 (1926).....	35
<i>Faircloth v. Central Florida Fair, Inc.</i> , 202 So. 2d 608 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 4th Dist. 1967).....	21
<i>Fowler v. American Lawyer Media, Inc.</i> , 306 A.D.2d 113 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	33
<i>Greystone Staffing v. Warner</i> , 106 A.D.3d 954 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	17
<i>Hirsch v. New York City Dept. of Educ.</i> , 2011 NY Slip Op 30003(U), 5 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 3, 2011).....	12
<i>Holtzman v. Goldman</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 564 (1988).....	34
<i>Humphrey v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44679 (D.N.J. June 19, 2007).....	2,17,18,19
<i>Indy 3000, Inc. v. Cirillo</i> , 2011 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3332 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Co., July 5, 2011).....	37
<i>International Mutoscope Reel Co., Inc. v. Valentine</i> , 247 A.D. 130 (1st Dep’t 1936); <i>aff’d</i> 271 N.Y. 622.....	16
<i>Jefferies v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.</i> , 8 A.D.3d 178 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	34
<i>Kellog v. Supreme Court, County of Queens</i> , 29 N.Y.2d 615 (1971).....	36
<i>Kelly’s Rental, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 700 (1978).....	16
<i>Kimyagarova v. Spitzer</i> , 16 A.D.3d 507 (2d Dep’t 2005).....	34, 35
<i>Kings County Lighting Co. v. Lewis</i> , 104 Misc. 157 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1918).....	16
<i>La Rocca v. Lane</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 575 (1975).....	34

<i>Las Vegas Hacienda v. Gibson</i> , 77 Nev. 25 (Nev. 1961).....	21, 25
<i>LGC USA Holdings, Inc. v. Taly Diamonds, LLC</i> , 995 N.Y.S.2d 6 (1st Dep’t 2014).....	38
<i>Liebman v. Miller</i> , 20 Misc. 705 (N.Y. City Ct. 1897)	7
<i>Longstreth v. Cook</i> , 215 Ark. 72 (1949).....	25
<i>Lucky Calendar Co. v. Cohen</i> , 20 N.J. 451 (1956)	25
<i>Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. School Dist</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998)	23, 24
<i>Matter of Dondi v. Jones</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 8 (1976)	35, 36
<i>Matter of Hampton Hosp. v. Moore</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 88 (1981)	14
<i>Matter of Johnson v. Price</i> , 28 A.D.3d 79 (1st Dep’t 2006)	35
<i>Matter of Pace-o-matic, Inc. v. New York State Liq. Auth.</i> , 72 A.D.3d 1144 (3d Dep’t 2010).....	9
<i>McDonald v. North Shore Yacht Sales, Inc.</i> , 134 Misc. 2d 910 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1987)	12
<i>McMenemy v. City of Rochester</i> , 241 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Menon v. Kennedy</i> , 24 A.D.2d 849 (1st Dep’t 1965)	33
<i>Molea v. Marasco</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 718 (1984)	35
<i>Morgenthau v. Erlbaum</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 143 (1983)	35
<i>Pacurib v. Villacruz</i> , 183 Misc. 2d 850 (1999)	24
<i>People ex rel. Lawrence v. Fallon</i> , 152 N.Y. 12 (1897)	20, 22
<i>People Ex. Rel. Lavin</i> , 179 N.Y. 164 (1904)	23, 24, 26, 28
<i>People v. Abelson</i> , 309 N.Y. 643 (1956)	4

<i>People v. Abbott Maintenance Corp.</i> , 11 A.D.2d 136 (1st Dep’t 1960), aff’d, 9 N.Y.2d 810 (1961)	35
<i>People v. Apple Health & Sports Clubs</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 803 (1992)	32
<i>People v. Apple Health & Sports Club Ltd. Inc.</i> , 174 A.D.2d 438 (1st Dep’t 1991)	10
<i>People v. Ballard</i> , 134 N. Y. 269 (1892)	36
<i>People v. Busco</i> , 46 N.Y.S.2d 859 (Ct. Spec. Sess. N.Y. County 1942).....	7, 29
<i>People v. Davidson</i> , 181 Misc. 2d 999 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cnty. 1999)	25
<i>People v. Delacruz</i> , 23 Misc. 3d 720 (Crim. Ct. Kings Cnty. 2009).....	9
<i>People v. Denson</i> , 192 Misc. 2d 48 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2002).....	9
<i>People v. Ditta</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 657 (1981)	29
<i>People v. Dubinsky</i> , 31 N.Y.S.2d 234 (N.Y. Spec. Sess. 1941)	27
<i>People v. Feinlowitz</i> , 29 N.Y.2d 176 (N.Y. 1971)	7
<i>People v. Feldman</i> , 7 Misc. 3d 794 (Sup. Ct. Kings County 2005)	29
<i>People v. Foster</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 596 (1989)	29
<i>People v. Giordano</i> , 640 N.Y.S.2d 432 (1995).....	7
<i>People v. Golb</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 455 (2014)	29
<i>People v. Green</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 151 (1986)	29
<i>People v. Hawkins</i> , 1 Misc. 3d 905(a) (NY Crim. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2003)	25
<i>People v. Holmes</i> , 101 A.D.3d 1632 (4th Dep’t 2012)	29
<i>People v. Jun Feng</i> , 34 Misc. 3d 1205(A) (N.Y. City Crim. Ct. 2012).....	9, 25

<i>People v. Keyes</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 343 (1990)	29
<i>People v. Li Ai Hua</i> , 24 Misc. 3d 1142 (N.Y. City Crim. Ct. 2009)	25
<i>People v. McDonald</i> , 177 A.D. 806 (N.Y. App. Div. 1917)	7
<i>People v. Melton</i> , 152 Misc. 2d 649 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cnty. 1991)	25
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 138 Misc. 2d 639 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1988)	34
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 271 N.Y. 44 (N.Y. 1936)	6
<i>People v. Mohammed</i> , 187 Misc. 2d 729 (Crim. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2001)	9
<i>People v. Murray</i> , 129 A.D.2d 319 (1st Dep't 1987), <i>aff'd sub nom. People v. Robles</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 689 (1988)	36
<i>People v. Sene</i> , 66 A.D.3d 427 (1st Dep't 2009)	29
<i>People v. Stiffel</i> , 1969 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1042 (2d Dep't 1969).....	20, 25
<i>People v. System Properties</i> , 281 A.D. 433 (3d Dep't 1953), <i>mod. on other grds</i> , 2 N.Y.2d 330 (1957)	14
<i>People v. Teicher</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 638 (1981).....	29
<i>People v. Tillman</i> , 13 Misc. 3d 736 (Crim. Ct. Kings Cnty. 2006).....	9
<i>People v. Turner</i> , 165 Misc. 2d 222 (Crim. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1995)	9
<i>People v. Versaggi</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 123 (N.Y. 1994)	29
<i>People v. Wright</i> , 100 Misc. 205 (N.Y. County Ct. 1917).....	7
<i>Plato's Cave Corp. v. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 115 A.D.2d 426 (1st Dep't 1985), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> 68 N.Y.2d 791 (1986)	9, 25
<i>Reed v. Littleton</i> , 275 N.Y. 150 (N.Y. 1937)	15
<i>Reuschenberg v. Town of Huntington</i> , 791 N.Y.S.2d 652 (2d Dep't 2005).....	38

<i>Robinson v. Wood</i> , 119 Misc. 299 (Sup. Ct. Sullivan Cnty. 1922).....	16
<i>Ruckman v. Pitcher</i> , 1 N.Y. 392 (1848)	30
<i>Rush v. Mordue</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 348 (1986)	34
<i>Santora v. Silver</i> , 20 Misc. 3d 836 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2008), <i>aff'd as mod.</i> , 61 A.D.3d 621 (1st Dep't 2009) ...	36
<i>Scarpelli v. Marshall</i> , 92 Misc. 2d 244, 247 (1977)	24
<i>Schumer v. Holtzman</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 46 (1983)	34
<i>Sharrock v. Dell Buick-Cadillac, Inc.</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 152 (1978)	30
<i>Snap 'N' Pops, Inc. v. Dillon</i> , 66 A.D.2d 219 (2d Dep't 1979).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Sports Channel America Associates v. National Hockey League</i> , 589 N.Y.S.2d 2 (1st Dep't 1992)	38
<i>State ex rel. Green v. One 5 [cents] Fifth Inning Base Ball Machine</i> , 241 Ala. 455 (Ala. 1941)	25
<i>State of New York v. King</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 59 (1975)	35
<i>State v. American Holiday Ass'n</i> . 151 Ariz. 312 (1986).....	21
<i>State v. Prevo</i> , 44 Haw. 665 (1961)	28
<i>State v. Wolowitz</i> , 96 A.D.2d 47 (2d Dep't 1983).....	36
<i>Stubbolo v. City of New York</i> , 2008 N.Y. Slip Op. 31208(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Apr. 23, 2008)	32
<i>Taub v. Altman</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 30 (N.Y. 2004)	24
<i>Town of Kinderhook v. Slovak</i> , 21 Misc. 3d 1115(A) (Sup. Ct. Columbia Cnty. 2006).....	14, 34
<i>Transit Com. v. Long I. R. Co.</i> , 253 N.Y. 345, 355 (1930)	24
<i>Trump on the Ocean, LLC v. Ash</i> , 916 N.Y.S.2d 177 (2d Dep't 2011).....	38

<i>Ulster v. Home Care Inc. v. Vacco</i> , 255 A.D.2d 73 (3d Dep’t 1999)	16
<i>United States v. Angell</i> , 292 F.3d 333, 338 (2d Cir. 2002))	14
<i>United States v. Diapulse Corp. of America</i> , 457 F.2d 25, 29 (2d Cir. 1972).....	37
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	30
<i>United States v. Manhattan-Westchester Med. Servs, P.C.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5819 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	14
<i>United States v. Rx Depot, Inc.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 1238, 1248 (N. D. Okla. 2003).....	37
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 98 U.S. 486 (1878).....	14
<i>W. T. Grant Co. v. Srogi</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 496 (1981)	12
<i>Water Quality Ins. Syndicate v. Safe Harbor Pollution Ins., LLC</i> , 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 33 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 3, 2014).....	32
<i>Watts v. Malatesta</i> , 262 N.Y. 80 (1933)	30
<i>Wilkenfeld v. The Attic Club</i> , 74 Misc. 543, 134 N.Y.S. 507 (1907).....	6

Statutes and Other Sources

7 -76 N.Y. Crim. Practice § 76.02 (Matthew Bender).....	8, 23, 28
C.P.L.R. § 3013.....	33
C.P.L.R. § 7801.....	35
McKinney’s Spec. Pamph, (1964)	30
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 87-303.03 (1)(b)	33
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 1303	4
N.Y. Const. Art. I, § 9.....	4, 20
N.Y. Exec. Law § 63(1).....	32
N.Y. Exec. Law § 63.....	7
N.Y. Exec. Law § 63(12).....	3, 4, 10, 15, 37
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law §§ 349 and 350.....	4, 15
N.Y. Penal Law § 5.00.....	29

N.Y. Penal Law § 225.00.....	passim
N.Y. Penal Law § 225.00(1)	8
N.Y. Penal Law § 225.00(2)	4, 6, 18, 39
N.Y. Penal Law § 225.00(9)	7
N.Y. Penal Law § 225.05	4, 5, 16
N.Y. Penal Law § 225.10	4, 5, 16
N.Y. Penal Law §§ 225.15	4, 5, 16
N.Y. Penal Law § 225.20.....	4, 5, 16
N.Y. Penal Law §§ 986, 986-b	7
28 U.S.C. § 3702	22
31 U.S.C. § 5361(b)	22
31 U.S.C. § 5362(10)(D)(2)	22
